HB0332/853625/1

BY: Judiciary Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 332

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 5, after "negotiate" insert "certain"; strike beginning with the second "to" in line 5 down through "agency" in line 7 and substitute "with third parties for the acquisition or maintenance of body—worn cameras, equipment, or technology for certain law enforcement agencies"; strike beginning with "Maryland" in line 7 down through "Commission" in line 8 and substitute "Department of Information Technology"; and strike beginning with "and" in line 8 down through "Technology" in line 9.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, in line 19, strike "AT THE REQUEST OF A LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCY, THE" and substitute "THE"; strike beginning with "TO" in line 21 down through "AGENCY" in line 23 and substitute ", AT THE REQUEST OF ONE OR MORE LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCIES, WITH THIRD PARTIES FOR THE ACQUISITION OR MAINTENANCE OF BODY—WORN CAMERAS, EQUIPMENT, OR TECHNOLOGY FOR LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCIES"; and after line 27, insert:

"(3) THE DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES SHALL NOTIFY ALL LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCIES OF THE CONTRACTS THAT ARE BEING NEGOTIATED UNDER PARAGRAPH (1) OF THIS SUBSECTION BY POSTING THE CONTRACTS ON EMARYLAND MARKETPLACE ADVANTAGE.".

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 3, in line 15, strike "Maryland Police Training and Standards Commission" and substitute "<u>Department of Information Technology</u>"; in line 16, strike "and the Department of Information Technology"; and strike beginning with "Maryland"

 $\begin{array}{ll} HB0332/853625/01 & Judiciary\ Committee \\ Amendments\ to\ HB\ 332 \\ Page\ 2\ of\ 2 \end{array}$

in line 24 down through "Commission" in line 25 and substitute "<u>Department of Information Technology</u>".